

No. 08-876

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONRAD M. BLACK, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

ELENA KAGAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Statutory provisions involved . . . . .	1
Statement . . . . .	2
Summary of argument . . . . .	11
Argument:	
I. A jury finding that petitioners contemplated economic harm to their employer was not necessary to support their convictions for honest-services fraud . . . . .	15
A. Petitioners' convictions rest on findings on all of the elements of honest-services fraud . . . . .	16
B. The statutory text does not require proof of contemplated economic harm . . . . .	18
C. A contemplated-economic-harm requirement would frustrate the purposes of the honest-services fraud prohibition . . . . .	22
D. The drafting history establishes that the honest-services fraud statute does not require proof of contemplated economic harm . . . . .	26
E. Pre- <i>McNally</i> case law does not support requiring a jury finding that the defendant contemplated economic harm . . . . .	28
F. Neither constitutional avoidance nor the rule of lenity supports a contemplated-economic-harm requirement . . . . .	34
G. Petitioners are not entitled to reversal of their convictions . . . . .	40
II. Petitioners forfeited their claim based on the jury's general verdicts by opposing special verdicts . . . . .	45
A. Special verdicts can avoid reversal under <i>Yates</i> . . . . .	46

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. By opposing special verdicts, petitioners forfeited their <i>Yates</i> claim . . . . .	47
C. A finding of forfeiture is consistent with applicable law, fairness concerns, and the proceedings below . . . . .	50
Conclusion . . . . .	53
Appendix . . . . .	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Agnew v. United States</i> , 165 U.S. 36 (1897) . . . . .	24
<i>Badders v. United States</i> , 240 U.S. 391 (1916) . . . . .	35
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996) . . . . .	52
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987) . . . . .	31
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) . . . . .	16
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) . . . . .	37
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) . . . . .	41
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1849 (2009) . . . . .	39
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) . . . . .	28
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974) . . . . .	28
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 129 S. Ct. 530 (2008) . . . . .	40, 41, 46
<i>INS v. Cardozo-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) . . . . .	28
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964) . . . . .	50
<i>Jacobs Mfg. Co. v. Sam Brown Co.</i> , 19 F.3d 1259 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 989 (1994), and 513 U.S. 1190 (1995) . . . . .	52
<i>Luce v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 38 (1984) . . . . .	48

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) . . . . .	11, 15, 16, 19, 20, 36
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998) . . . . .	39
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) . . . . .	14, 21, 33, 38, 41
<i>Ohler v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 753 (2000) . . . . .	48
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009) . . . . .	48
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) . . . . .	37
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1308 (2009) . . . . .	36
<i>Stein v. New York</i> , 346 U.S. 156 (1953), overruled on other grounds by <i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964) . . . . .	50
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) . . . . .	19, 24
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) . . . . .	19
<i>Tenner v. Gilmore</i> , 184 F.3d 608 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1052 (1999) . . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Adcock</i> , 447 F.2d 1337 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 939 (1971) . . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 883 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1046 (1991) . . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Angiulo</i> , 897 F.2d 1169 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 845 (1990) . . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Asher</i> , 854 F.2d 1483 (3d Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 1029 (1989) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 663 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. Unit B Dec. 1991), modified on reh'g, 680 F.2d 352 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982) . . . . .	31, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Boots</i> , 80 F.3d 580 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 905 (1996) . . . . .	46

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 349 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	48
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 522 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 424 U.S. 977 (1976) .....	37
<i>United States v. Castor</i> , 558 F.2d 379 (7th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 1010 (1978) .....	32
<i>United States v. Cianci</i> , 378 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 935 (2005) .....	47
<i>United States v. Cochran</i> , 109 F.3d 660 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 681 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1982) ....	32
<i>United States v. Czubinski</i> , 106 F.3d 1069 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	39
<i>United States v. deVegter</i> , 198 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1264 (2000) .....	20
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 536 F.2d 1388 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	30, 31, 39
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 303 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1192, and 537 U.S. 1240 (2003) .....	44, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Fagan</i> , 821 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1005 (1988) .....	23
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 711 F.2d 758 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 939 (1983) .....	31
<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 125 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 810 (1998) .....	19, 24
<i>United States v. Gil</i> , 297 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>United States v. Irving</i> , 554 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	47, 48

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Jain</i> , 93 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Kincaid-Chauncey</i> , 556 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2009), petition for cert. pending, No. 09-5076 (filed June 29, 2009) .....	36
<i>United States v. Lamoreaux</i> , 422 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>United States v. Lemire</i> , 720 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1226 (1984) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 578 F.2d 896 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	48
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	35
<i>United States v. Masferrer</i> , 514 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 996 (2009) .....	47
<i>United States v. McCourty</i> , 562 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2009), petition for cert. pending, No. 09-5221 (filed July 8, 2009) .....	47
<i>United States v. McCracken</i> , 488 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	50
<i>United States v. McNeive</i> , 536 F.2d 1245 (8th Cir. 1976) .....	37, 38
<i>United States v. McNutt</i> , 908 F.2d 561 (10th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1084 (1991) .....	46, 47
<i>United States v. Najjar</i> , 300 F.3d 466 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1094 (2002) .....	46, 47
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 664 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1981) ...	32
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	35
<i>United States v. Pennington</i> , 168 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	25

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Perholtz</i> , 836 F.2d 554 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 788 F.2d 234 (4th Cir. 1986), vacated <i>sub nom. McMahon v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 1015 (1987) .....	32
<i>United States v. Rabbitt</i> , 583 F.2d 1014 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	39
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 147 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	47, 50, 51
<i>United States v. Riccobene</i> , 709 F.2d 214 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 849 (1983) .....	49
<i>United States v. Ruggiero</i> , 726 F.2d 913 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 831 (1984) .....	47, 49, 51
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 809 (2004) .....	29, 33, 35, 36, 38
<i>United States v. Silvano</i> , 812 F.2d 754 (1st Cir. 1987) ...	34
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 413 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1120 (2006) .....	47
<i>United States v. Spock</i> , 416 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1969) .....	47, 50
<i>United States v. Starks</i> , 472 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2006) ....	47
<i>United States v. Stonefish</i> , 402 F.3d 691 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	47
<i>United States v. Urciuoli</i> , 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>United States v Venneri</i> , 736 F.2d 995 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1035 (1984) .....	32
<i>United States v. Vinyard</i> , 266 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 922 (2002) .....	19



IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Von Barta</i> , 635 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 998 (1981) . . . . .	30, 34
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 327 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Weyhrauch</i> , 548 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. granted, No. 08-1196 (June 29, 2009) . . . . .	22, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 540 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2008) . .	48
<i>United States v. Wilkinson</i> , 754 F.2d 1427 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 472 U.S. 1019 (1985) . . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 441 F.3d 716 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 927 (2006) . . . . .	46
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) . . . . .	39
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) . . . . .	48
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957) . . . . .	15, 46
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2360 (2009) . . .	40, 41, 51
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) . . . . .	35
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 7603(a), 102 Stat. 4508 . . . . .	27
15 U.S.C. 78t(a) . . . . .	43
18 U.S.C. 1341 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1346 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1512(c)(1) . . . . .	2, 9
17 C.F.R.:	
Section 229.10(a)(2) . . . . .	43
Section 229.402 . . . . .	43

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Section 229.404(a) .....	43
Section 240.12b-20 .....	43
Section 240.13a-1 .....	43
Section 240.13a-13 .....	43
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(d) .....	51
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2 .....	45
 Miscellaneous:	
133 Cong. Rec. (1987):	
p. 21,466 .....	25
p. 33,254 .....	25
134 Cong. Rec. (1988):	
p. 23,953 .....	25
p. 23,955 .....	25
p. 24,579 .....	25
p. 30,310 .....	27
p. 30,748 .....	27
pp. 30,766-30,768 .....	27
p. 30,781 .....	27
p. 30,826 .....	27
p. 31,072 .....	29
p. 31,073 .....	27
p. 32,678 .....	27
p. 32,708 .....	29
p. 33,150 .....	27
p. 33,250 .....	27
p. 33,297 .....	29
p. 33,318 .....	27

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. 5210, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) .....	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) .....	33
S. 2793, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) .....	26, 27, 28
